MCI - Italy Production 28.05.2009 75.0% 25.0% 100.0%

OMCI - Italy Production 28.05.2009 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%

MAS - Singapore Distribution 08.04.2009 93.0% 7.0% 100.0%

MAU - Australia Distribution 26.02.2009 75.0% 5.0% 80.0%

FIMAN - Israël Financing 02.07.2009 49.0% 49.0% 0.0%

EPL Algarve - Portugal Distribution 31.03.2009 51.3% 51.3% 0.0%

The Group made several acquisitions of minority interests during the 2009 financial year, and mainly those of MCI under the terms of the minority
shareholder put option exercised by the Italian minority shareholders and the minority shareholders of the French companies. A total of €37,218 thousand
was paid in respect of these different operations in 2009.

Note 2.2 - Additions to the 2008 scope: 2008 pro-forma comparative

If Gehl had been included in the Manitou Group scope of consolidation for the full year 2008, the main aggregates of the income statement would have been
as follows:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANITOU GROUP - 2009 ANNUAL REPORT   109

In € millions

Gehl company
result from

01.11.2008
to 31.12.2008

Pro-forma Gehl
company result

from 01.01.2008
to 31.10.2008

Pro-forma 2008
Manitou Group
including Gehl
for 12 months

Net sales 20 204 1,481

Current operating income (6) (32) 13

Net income – Group share (6) (21) (17)

Gross value

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Addition Disposal
Change in scope

& other
Translation
difference 31.12.2009

Goodwill 58,824 217 11 (21) (2,101) 56,908

Development costs 19,944 3,824 (30) 23,738

Trademarks 22,993 22,993

Other intangible assets 49,858 2,569 (1,620) 50,808
Total intangible assets 92,796 6,393 (1,650) 97,539

Depreciation and impairment

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Increase Decrease
Change in scope

& other
Translation
difference 31.12.2009

Goodwill 54,724 3,073 (51) (2,094) 55,651

Development costs 4,002 2,573 (1) 6,574

Trademarks 22,942 51 22,993

Other intangible assets 12,033 25,056 (1,511) 35,578
Total intangible assets 16,035 50,572 (1,461) 65,145

Net value
In € thousands 31.12.2008 31.12.2009

Goodwill 4,100 1,257

Development costs 15,942 17,164

Trademarks 22,993

Other intangible assets 37,825 15,230
Total intangible assets 76,761 32,394

Additions to “other intangible assets” in 2009 related mainly to the deployment of the Group’s integrated ERP system, which continued during the year. Total
costs of €14,004 thousand had been capitalised in connection with this project as at 31.12.2009, including an additional €2,205 thousand during the year.
The ERP system went live in May 2009 for all of Manitou BF SA’s functions, with the exception of spare parts management.

[…]

the debt on both the revolving credit and the term loan has been classified as current financial debt.

(3) In 2006, Gehl set up a securitisation program that was switched to amortising mode on 23.02.2009, closing off access to any new request for funding
in view of a natural runoff by end-2010. All receipts collected on the receivables included in the securitisation program have, since 23.02.2009, been
assigned in priority to the repayment of the creditor’s debt and the interest rate applied to the borrowing since that date is the default rate provided for in
the contract.

■ NOTE 7.6.2 - AMOUNTS DUE TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Amounts due to financial institutions as at 31.12.2008 can be analysed as follows:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANITOU GROUP - 2009 ANNUAL REPORT   117

7.8 - Analysis of sensitivity to exchange rate movements

Sensitivity to exchange rate movements was determined based on receivables, liabilities, cash and available-for-sale financial assets as at 31.12.2009 for
the main currencies in which the Group operates.

Sensitivity corresponds to an increase or decrease of more than 5% in the exchange rates concerned relative to the year-end exchange rate.

USD/EUR GBP/EUR AUD/EUR

In € thousands +5% +5% +5%

Receivables 102 49 (8)

Liabilities 38 (54)

Cash and cash equivalents 302 (21) (68)

Effect on income 442 (26) (76)

NOTE 8 - INVENTORIES

Gross amount

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Reclass/ scope in Movement Translation diff 31.12.2009

Raw materials 121,058 (33,454) (585) 87,018

Work in progress 17,009 (1,262) 86 15,833

Finished goods 225,827 (29,931) (1) (121,025) 1,926 76,796

Goods 57,147 30,285 (1) (14,677) (238) 72,517

TOTAL 421,042 354 (170,419) 1,189 252,165

Provision

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Reclass/ scope in Movement Translation diff 31.12.2009

Raw materials 4,464 215 (3,940) (122) 8,497

Work in progress

Finished goods 5,843 (696) (1,615) 115 3,647

Goods 7,520 578 5,213 65 13,376

TOTAL 17,827 97 7,538 58 25,520

Net value

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Reclass/ scope in Movement Translation diff. 31.12.2009

Raw materials 116,594 (215) (37,394) (463) 78,522

Work in progress 17,009 (1,262) 86 15,833

Finished goods 219,984 (29,235) (1) (119,410) 1,811 73,150

Goods 49,627 29,707 (1) (19,890) (303) 59,141

TOTAL 403,215 256 (177,957) 1,132 226,645

(1) The reclassification of €29m recorded within inventory in 2009 is related to the reclassification of Gehl spare parts inventory from “Finished Goods” to “Merchandise inventories”.

(1) The reclassification of €29m recorded within inventory in 2009 is related to the reclassification of Gehl spare parts inventory from “Finished Goods” to “Merchandise inventories”.

NOTE 9 - TRADE RECEIVABLES

118 MANITOU GROUP - 2009 ANNUAL REPORT

In € thousands 31.12.2008 Reclass/ scope in Movement Translation diff. 31.12.2009

Of which
more than 90

days past due

Current

Trade receivables - Gross 316,246 (1,108) (144,355) (42) 170,740 27,402